[image: image1.png]N
GAco) lége 411 Hetping Students Plan, Apply, and Pay for College





Learner Name _______________________________________

Date ________________________________________​​
Learner Signature ___________________________________

Advisor/Counselor Signature ___________________
Parent/Guardian Signature ____________________________



This plan of study should serve as a guide, along with other career planning materials, as you continue your education. Courses listed within this plan are only recommended coursework and should be individualized to meet each learner’s educational and career goals. All plans will meet minimum high school graduation requirements as well as minimum college entrance requirements. 
Applicants to Board of Regents institutions should be advised that meeting minimum requirements will not guarantee admission at any institution. Institutions may set additional and/or higher requirements.
	High School Education and Career Plan

Graduation Rules for 9th grade enrolling 2002-2003
	Year 9
	Year 10
	Year 11
	Year 12
	Sample Postsecondary Programs 

	
	English/Language Arts 
	English/Language Arts 
	English/Language Arts  
	English/Language Arts 
	Technical College 
	College/University

	
	Math 
	Math
	Math
	Math 
	The following links will list Department of Technical and Adult Education institutions offering programs in Metals.  Each technical college varies in the specific degrees (AAS) and diplomas offered.  Search the drop-down boxes for a specific program OR school in the following areas:

*Machine Tool Technology

*Welding & Joining Technology

Associate Degree and Diploma Programs

https://kms.dtae.org/portal/reports/ApprovedPrograms/diplomaAP.asp
Certificate Programs (short training programs from one to four quarters in preparation for employment)

https://kms.dtae.org/portal/reports/ApprovedPrograms/certificateAP.asp

	The following link will list Board of Regents institutions offering degrees in Metals.  In the first box titled “Major,” type “Materials Engineer.”   Then click the button at the bottom “View Matching Campuses” for a list.  It will not be necessary to fill in all the other boxes. Further research will be required for specific programs of study that align with the pathway.

http://www.gacollege411.org/Select/MatchAsst/default.asp


	
	Physical Science/Biology 
	Biology/Physical Science 
	Chemistry/Physics
	**Additional Science
	
	

	
	Political Science (1/2 unit) 
	World History 
	United States History  
	Economics (1/2 unit)
	
	

	
	Required Courses 

PE (1/2 unit), Health (1/2 unit), 
Computer Technology and/or Fine Arts and/or Technology/Career and/or Foreign Language (1 unit), 

Foreign Language (2 units in same language) for CP/CP+ diplomas

	Recommended career pathway sequence of courses:  (Student must complete 3 units in the selected pathway and 1 related unit or 4 units in the selected pathway to receive T/C diploma seal)
46.54500 Occupational Safety and Fundamentals

48.58100 Introduction to Metals AND

48.59000 Machining Operations I

48.91000 Machining Operations II OR

48.55100 Welding I

48.55200 Welding II OR

48.58200 Sheet Metal I

48.58300 Sheet Metal II
CAREER PATHWAY RELATED COURSES (choose one):

48.58400 Sheet Metal III

48.58500 Sheet Metal IV
48.58600 Sheet Metal V

48.55300 Welding III
**dual seal elective/distinction core
	
	

	Career Enhancement

Options
	Career-Related Education Activities
· Career Awareness

· Career Exploration

· Instructional Related

· Connecting

· Work-based Learning

· Employability Skill Dev.

· Cooperative Education

· Internship

· Youth Apprenticeship

· Clinicals
	Possible postsecondary credit opportunities may include:

· *Advanced Placement

· *Articulated Credit (Technical Colleges)

· *Dual Enrollment/ACCEL (Degree Programs)
· *Dual Enrollment/HOPE (Certificate and Diplomas)
· Joint Enrollment (postsecondary credit only)
*Postsecondary credit opportunities allow high school students to earn both college and high school credit simultaneously while in high school.  Check with your counselor/advisor, and Education and Career Partnership program manager for more information regarding these opportunities and others, such as Early College which serves both middle and high school students.

	Other Postsecondary Opportunities:

· 4-Year Universities/Colleges

· 2-Year Colleges

· Technical Colleges

· State Registered Apprenticeships

· Special Purpose Schools

· On-the-Job Training

· Military



	The sample METALS PATHWAY occupations listed below meet two out of three of GDOE definitions for high-demand, high-wage and high-skilled. www.occsupplydemand.org 

	Occupation Specialties
	Level of Education

Needed
	Average

Salary
	Annual Average Openings in Georgia

	Computer Programmer
	Bachelor Degree
	$73,674
	330

	Machinist
	Long-Term On-the-Job Training
	$35,110
	310

	Materials Engineer
	Bachelor Degree
	$62,005
	20

	Sheet Metal Worker
	Long-Term On-the-Job Training
	$35,318
	260

	Welder
	Long Term On-the-Job Training
	$29,890
	430

	Go to GACollege411 at www.GACollege411.org for more information about your education and career planning including valuable financial information (grants and scholarships including HOPE Program, loans, and FAFSA and CSS forms).



	Current GEORGIA Graduation Rule for

9th grade/2002-2003
Areas of Study:
	Dual

Seal
	Technology

Career Seal
	College Prep Seal
	Technology  Career Seal+
	College 

Prep Seal+

	English/Language Arts *

(4 units)
	4
	4
	4
	4
	4

	Math* (3  for C/T or 4 units for C/P)
	4
	3
	4
	3
	4

	Social Studies* (3 units)
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3

	Science* (3 units)
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3

	Foreign Language* (2 units)
	2
	0
	2
	0
	2

	PE (1/2 unit)
	½
	½
	½
	½
	½

	Health (1/2 unit)
	½
	½
	½
	½
	½

	Computer Technology and/or Foreign Language and/or Technology Career and/or Fine Arts  
(1 unit)
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1

	***Technology Career: 3 units in a selected pathway and 1 unit in a related pathway (4 units)
	4
	4
	0
	4
	0

	Locally required or elective units
	0
	    3**
	4
	    4**
	4

	State electives from Core (*) Areas and/or Fine Arts
	
	
	
	1
	2

	Total
	22
	22
	22
	24
	24

	*Core courses

**Technology Career students may want to utilize elective units in Foreign Language or as a fourth unit of Math depending on the student’s intentions upon graduation to continue their education. Go to www.GACollege411.org  for more information.  

***Technology Career includes JROTC



METALS PATHWAY





	The Metals Pathway consists of several occupational fields: machine tool and die workers, sheet metal workers, welders/solderers, and materials engineers.  Tool and die workers set up and operate machines that make products, such as precision tools, molds, dies (metal forms), and jigs and fixtures that hold metal while it is stamped or drilled.  In addition, computer numerically controlled (CMC) machines require numerical control operators and programmers.  The benefits of numerically-controlled machines are that they allow machinists to perform other tasks while the machine functions as designed and programmed, making these workers more productive.  Because manufacturers periodically retool their machines to accommodate industry changes, tool and die workers will continue to be needed for the retooling.


	Sheet metal workers handle metal that is worked into a thickness of 3/16 of an inch or less.  These workers build and install products in duct systems, roofs, siding, rain gutters, restaurant equipment, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, and the aircraft industry.  The demand for sheet metal workers will increase as more industrial, commercial, and residential structures are built.


	Welders and solderers use heat to permanently join pieces of metal.  Because of its strength, welding is important to the manufacture of ships, automobiles, and aircraft.  In addition, welders work in the construction industry, joining beams in buildings and other structures.  Solderers use similar processes on electronic and other small equipment.  The outlook for welders and solderers varies by industry.  While many manufacturing jobs are moving overseas, construction jobs continue to grow.


	Materials engineers, specifically metallurgical engineers, specialize in the development, processing, and testing of differing metals, for example steel and aluminum, to make them more useful.  Materials engineers may select materials for new applications or even create new materials, sometimes even at the atomic level.


	Workers in the machine tool and die, sheet metal, and welding industry are required to complete extensive on-the-job-training, apprenticeships, and/or technical college programs.  Materials engineers must earn a bachelor’s degree.





For more information, visit the following websites:


Career Resource Center for Materials Science and Engineering


� HYPERLINK "http://www.crc4mse.org/" �http://www.crc4mse.org/� 


� HYPERLINK "http://www.GAcollege411.org" ��www.GAcollege411.org�


� HYPERLINK "http://www.dol.state.ga.us" ��www.dol.state.ga.us�


 











